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them
He ex-

and the functions relating to should be given publicity. pressed such a desire. Will the Minister give some assurance that such functions should be publicized properly, so that our posterity knows who apey are?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Actually, in keeping with Government’s intention, these functions of our freedem fighters are given due publicity. The Masterda Surya Sen function was properly covered and fully covered both on the AIR and in Doordarshan.
And it is our policy that all such functions, particularly dealing with our great freedom fighterg will be fully covered and given due representation on the radio as well as in

Doordarshan. |
MR. CHA\[RMAN: I think after this assurance, we will go on to

Question No. 189.
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, 1

would... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMARN: Mr. Bhupesh
Gupta, you will not be forgotten.
(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir. I am not bothered about it at the moment. I wanted to ask something

else.

MR, CHAIRMAN: You really wanted to ask something?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now it is all right.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right,
Mr. Mondal. Question No. 189,

Now,

Rural Electrificatiop in West Bengal

*189. SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN
MONDAL:

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 75 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th April. 198!
and state:

i RAJYA SABHA]

r
|
}

|
\
[
|
1
|

(a) the number of Harijan Bastis and jocalities in West Bengal where streetlights have been provided and are likely to Be provideéd during 1979-
80, 1980-81 and in 1981-82;

(b) the amount spent so far and is likely to be spent for those works;
and

(¢) whether any review of the functioning of these projects has been made and if so, with what results?

THE MNISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) The formulation and implementation of rural electrificaticn schemes, including extension of street lights to the Harijan Bastis in West Bengal, are the responsibility of the West Bengal State Electricity Board/local bodies.
According to the progress report received from the Electricity Board, street lights have been extended to 115 Harijan Bastis up to 31-3-1980.
One more Harijan Basti has been electrified during 1980-81. The West Bengal State Electricity Board proposes to electrify 100 additional Harijan Bastis during the year 1981-82.

(b) Under the special programmie of rural electrification for provigding street lights to the left-out (*n Bastis, the Rural Elecirificati orporation had sanctioned Rs. 11.8 lakhs covering 186 Harijan Bastis in West Bengal, out of which 116 Harijan Bastis have only been reported to have been provided with street lights.

(¢) Rural Electrification Corporation has been carrying out periodical monitoring of implementation of the rural electrification schemes financed by it. It is observed that in many cases, the progress in execution of projects is not according tp scheduie, The matier has been takén up with the State Electricity Board.

SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN MON-
DAI:._: My questicn was, how many Harijan Bastis in West Bengal are tThe question wag actually askedon the floor of the House by Shri

Ahmaq Hossain Mondal.

to Questions 20
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provided with street lighls during the year 1978-79 and 1980-81, and how
many will be provided with street lights in 1981-827 It has not been answered—the second part.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Ip the main answer I have stated that during 1980-31 only one Harijan Basti has been electrified in West Bengal. So far ag street-lighting 1s concerned, we have been asking the State Government to give us the information, Now, the only informaticn given to us was that Rs. 11.8 lakhs were sanctioned in the Fourth Five Year Plan for the electrification of 186 Harijan Bastis, out of which so far they have electrified 116. This I have already said.

SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN MON-
DAL: Will the hon, Minister send a reminder to, the West Bengal Government so that they expedite the matter? Otherwise they won’t know.

SHRI V.KRAM MAHAJAN: Sir, I have already said that we are monitoring the implementation of the rural electrification schemes, and we havs taken up the matter with the State Electricity Board. Ang according to the suggestion which the hon.
Member has given, I assure you that we will again take it up.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
There is a tendency and there are complaints sometimes that Harijan bastis are left out when a village is electrified. Some years ago, the Central Government decided that no scheme would be sanctioned under the Rural Electrificaticn Scheme which does not cover Harijan bastis in a village for electrification. How is that scheme implemented and what are the reporlg of the Government with regard to the implementation of that scheme? There is the R.E.C. which is under the Central Government.
Will the Government issue g directive to the State Governments also saying that if a village is electrified by the Government, they must see to it that
{ne Harijan Bastis and the tribal areas are also included in that scheme?

[4 MAY 1981 ]

to Questions 22

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: As the hon. Member said, earlier it was the practice that when they were electrifying the main villages, they would leave out the Harijan Bastis.
But the Government has taken a stand now that no village will be electrified unless the adjcining Harijan basti is also electrified. This matter was specifically take up when we had a Conference and now a Resclution has been passed that while providing for the electrification of the main village, the adjcining Harijan bastis should be covered. Similarly, we have gone further in the Sixth Plan and we have provided 33 crores of yrupees for providing gtreet lightg to left-out Harijan bastis and for promoting rural electrification.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
I know that the R.E.C. at the Centre has taken that decision. Sdme of the State Government have this provision and some of the State Government don’t,

I was making a suggestion that the Government will ensure that the State Governments make sure that they take up the Harijan Bastis aslo along with the Rural Electrileation Programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think it has been answered.

SHR] KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
This is in regard to the R.E.C. Many have agreed to this idea. I was suggesting that it should be followed up.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: We have given the direction to the States and if they are not following, we will again pursue it.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN
PANDEY: May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is fact or not that the State Government are sleeping over this matter for the last go many years., In spite of the fact that the Government of India wants it, why have these Harijan bastis not been electrified so far? No reply is coming from the State Government. I would like to know what action the Central
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Government is contemplating in this matter.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: I must say that it is true that this was the position earlier. But the present Government is committed to the upliftment of the Harijan and other backward communities. We have made a specific provision in the Sixth Plan making available funds for the left-out Harijan bastis and other backward communities. I hope that in view of the Government’s strong stand, all the Harijan bastis will be covered.

«ftgf fag a=mar - guh gy, gheadl =1 afeadt 71 safgfwda
FIAT T TG AVBT FH § | HIHTTFHT
gT wIzAr, gT qifafess ardf sasr
Aty 0 AfFT & GTH ¥ OF
I AIFAT AT 2 2gha F AqT A
3l W gTEdr awar § IgN a1 faser
g & 78 ) fretT goaT s8T w1 FIE
& & | fwamad faefasar ¢7r advrd
fram & faQ sidrgny goard 48 81 fragmFradry §iqzmR giar g, ar
¥gla & el &1 AT fqatg w4 gar & FATE | gy A1 IT 9T
=ifgy, a= § afefesnT =gy gafaefed oa 21 97 1T &) 457 4N
FiZiana faadr 37 &1 qdr T e I FIIGFIZT 7 AIF Y 3gTei & HqT AT
TTEIST AT § T IAK WY FEHTH
faadt @eArd IR FrQeq Igaq ?

sy gwwafa : zwer &7 a@y darr facdt ¥ A FE AT qEArs FU UL FfFT FA FATZT FATE 5 708

ot AT fag : zwrar 4 agA
=BT g AfFT (saqar)

ot fasw wgww - wgt &6 AwWral F1 fao T B GETF & WITH HTRITHY Fifer & Qe fgwe 7 faselr qir &1
I 1 38 TIATH & Gg §< €22 %[ Fr
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to Questions 24

TiTifrsr a7 6 ¥ 8 w27 fawar 2ardi %1 fagg swalr At qardr Az T TITT & &8 W4T AT fom gTHre i
7 Fwg AT AnAT B AFTATAT
A% F9g & fEgrara § faas anideax
T.5997F i Wl Wl g | 1 FLHIT &7
Ffoareya g w4qag T wal
HE HIAIT FT AR & gua Arfaar fedisafrui g faau s #7673 892
UNFFFT T B IS & F I
L g AT FTITE |

=t gwiafa . o wziEETHE o
TrREaT foig

sy AR og - & m9w gra wAr
ST 0T T TG EATT H 4T TIOAT
EEISTE PR CERE Rt e E T TEC
A g are g T gfaal areg #¢
st | g AT 2, gl i g
o 93 W A"SrE &0 FAT & |
afea =aay 39U agr & Ta¥ day
% § sitaer =g f& owAE gar
T § W F g Bie fifwe
T VEEIT B FW O TN WUAT
FT AW T F AT FG1T FIT AT
fegry & &0 #maar am sy § f&
#3 fFar 0

syawafa: v & ar @ &1

st vty fag @ X, TAm
Ty g ¥ SaEr awg /g O, 7]
gar g f& awr wdY o w1 owew
g 5 2or W, aqwga w4 §F 9
FI W AT FAA FAT VAW HWIT
HIF TATH g9 TAC I A T
g T WIE, K A qvad § wav §
¥ F% FY AW G @r g A WA
St apaw fo3w § omw el
F fag faaeft 1 zgar dwe § &
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gfagrat ¥ @t ®q7 9 g q@ul
Zo a3 g, 9% wam A Fav g
TguT gAT dT & TAl, WAL TGHT

Iqdl a0 Fgy & T fawAr 2
@ g o afer wwam 7 oW &
fagr fear | w3 zAx #  FIA4T

Figmr 7 @3 weaw F 3ar fewr fagr, omgur gar @z g, @ g@&m
qF T & @ Aar HAD AU A3
qreedy &4 f6 ot el & gfagat
¥ T 93 g T AIWIA A TEA
39 %5 F1 fasefl THT AN FTE®
F gEg w7 qifE § w@ o oHAT fey gu & & i wwa g@ Al
@ g w97 wOF 97 ¥ o1 § Agl
A FWE § gEA #1 gWEAT g, ag & Wi @t g

| FWI JIS . HOH WIETH €T
FW B W@y g afws wEm™ 7, 3
@t wg @ § sar fmmr o wg

guae qifmamsd & oar AEr. .
(zaaur)
®Y WAL O s ¥ 3w

fagr faar. | (swaww)

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir,
Bhagwan is not in the House to defend
Himself. Why should he name Him?

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
PANT: If you are g believer, then
Bhagwan is in the House.

g1
oy foa @z & gy W=t oAd

A Mgy, FagaT €z 2. . (|awm)

CECICEE T I EARA G 1 ol oft ganfa: 5w faolt adl

frag @ &7

off faxw g #Y a9 o
F g w31 v g A Ay, e

oH1 awiafa : gae fasdAr &0 \
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FY AT AT QAT AV HGAA, TR I TEAT
R ATd A1 g A fuw iwd aw e
A FT G 1@ F At Fraswg g ag W o¥ 79 K2 & % w1 Poere
q13 9iSFMT UAFEIT HFeT & g4 A
®IE, HgATUFE |IE |

gHI Ald wg af fasdy &0
Qe & WG 3T AT Y G
Y ¥ @ I W FT FNEAST
fear s & fos #wda & wim
17 Utz war fasdr 3§ ogw nder § dar gf

ot gwafa : gawr gIg gEw g, W F AW & q&A H(T 40
FT |

A fax" wgeE: w51 6%
TWH AW & g FT qleaw g
U 9 999 WG H gL wWeE ¥
g fawdt & S f& odweT
R # femiz F1 diz FT gEdr

g1

st vRTaT fag : sfew, o faqe | sgiw #g Far & fe-—E9
garE 98T § IWH F 9FA W gasm w & aft?

st mamfa o adr ar # O of 96T § |

Wi AvET Yag : TR Eer
I W fZ\r ag w¥ W

g & a@e g9y FT IR 2 ) A9
g f&. ...

st fawA wg@R: § FE At
goF; feg T ¥ @@ @@ar )
B owgt g & g foad s
feare q@t & st . . (sEU)

# awmfa: a g gie 9
F fag e g 1 L. (wwE@)
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SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I know from the Minister whether it is a fact that the scheme of the Central Government assistance for Harijan basti electrification was on an ad hoc basis till 1976-77 when it was transferred to the State sector and the Centra] Government gtopped giving aid by the Rural Electrificatio, Corporation authorities to State Governments or State Electricity Boardg for electrification of Harijan bastis. Therefore, it sesms that a backlog is there. I would like to know how many Harijan bastis in villages are not electrified and for which you have now made a provision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is the largest question.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: It concerns the entire country. (Interruptions). Giving an ansSwer is not so difficult. I have got somewhere the figures; I have just to find out. What I am trying to say is that during the previous Government’s regime the scheme was not enforced as we are trying to enforce. The money placed for the electrification of Harijan tnastig was nominal and that is why the backlog has increased. In the Sixth Plan we have kept Rs. 33 croreg for the backlog to be covered and if this money is exhausted within the Plan period, we will provide more money.
It depends on how much each State can consume within the next few years. If they want more money, we will provide more. Let them come cut with the schemes. There is no shortage of money so far as Harljan bastis and backward areas are concerned.

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: Sir, he hag not answered my question whether the scheme was transferred to the State Sector.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has sufficient answer.

given

*190. [The questionsr Shri Hukmdeo Narayan Yadav) was absent for answer vide col infra.]

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 28

Setting up Refineries in North India

*191. SHRI HARVENDAR SINGH
HANSPAL: Will the Minister of PET-
ROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS Dbe pleased to state:

(a) whether there was 3 proposal under Government’s consideration to set up one of the {wo proposed refineries in the Sixth Five Year Plan in Northern India; and

(b) whether any decision has been taken in this regard; and if so, at what place?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The report of the Site Selection Committee for the exact location is being examined.

SHRI HARVENDAR SINGH HANS-
PAL: Will the Minister kindly tell if Karnal is one of them or not? If so, what is the capacity that the Karnal refinery is going to have?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Any refinery at Karnal?

SHRI P. ¢. SETHI: Karnal is one of the sites.

SHRIWHARVENDAR SINGH HANS-
PAL: What is the capacity?

SHRI P. C. SETHI[: The capacity proposed is three million tonnes.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
PANT: What are the other siteg under consideration?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: In Haryana or anywhere else?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you want it in every constituency?

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
FANT: The question is about Northern India. Out of the two proposed in the Northern India, the Minister gaid various sites are under consideration.
He has mentioned one place. 17 he had not given the name of one place, it was a different master.

